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The Higit Court of the Republfc of South Afrlca
Gauteng Division
Chambers of Honourable Justice Maumela
Office No: 3.8
Telephone numbe:: 012 492 6730 / 079 428 1568

Email Address: YMaja@judiciary.org.za

iN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

24 June 2022

RE: DIRECTIVE FOR THE UNOPPOSED MOTION COURT DATED 30 JUNE 2022
BEFORE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MAUMELA

The foliowing must be complied with:

1. All applications which have already been enrolled (when the roll closed) are
reflecting on the roll for Unopposed appiications. No late applications will be
considered even if there is an Affidavit from the Registrar as this is the standard

to abuse the Rules of the court.

2. All applications should already have been uploaded on Caselines as required
in terms of para 172 - 183 of the JP’s Directive of 11 June 2021. ‘

3. A Practice Note as well as Heads of Argument must also be served and filed
(on Caselines only and not to be sent to the Judge’'s secretary) by all

parties concerned.

4. Failure to file Practice Note(s) and/or Heads of Argument timeously, will be an
indication that there is no appearance for the party concerned and the
application may then either be struck off the roll or be dealt with in the absence

of such party.




5. The application will then be adjudicated by means of paper reading uniess the
Judge directs to hear an application virtually (conducted via Microsoft Teams).

In this case, lay litigants must attend in Court 6E.

6. It is the duty of the applicant's attorney to ensure that the matter is timeousiy

(before the closing of the roll) and fully uploaded onto Caselines, with an
index to identify and find documents easily, and that the Judge will have

access to it.

7. Filing of papers which were impossible to uplcad on Caselines, must be done
via email to the Judges’ clerks, with an affidavit explaining what steps were
taken to upload, when and by whom the steps were taken and why it was not
possible to upload on Caselines. The judge’s clerk must ther be informed

telephonically that an email has been sent.

8. No matter will be accommodated for hearing if not on the Roll. Parties are
requested to approach the Registrar if the matter does not refiect on the Roll.

9. A clear indication (without referring to the heads of argument) which portion of

the papers must be read and which not:

10. Indicate The main issues to be considered.

11. Return of service by the sheriff, and if not, why not.

12. Reserve price on the sale of inmovable property.

13. All practitioners are requested tc prepare a draft court order by using “MS
Word format” (to allow for alterations) and to upload it onto Caselines only.

A failure to comply with this request may result in the application be struck off

the roll.




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA]}

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLCADED ON CASELINES)

30 JUNE 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MNGQIBISA-THUSI J

1. ABSA BANK LTD Vs K GARSON+1 35349/15

2. EXPARTE; S M GOUWS 21641722

3. EXPARTE:Z VAN DER WALT 9507/22

4. JHRABIE VS RAF 6739/22 |
5. TTSHABALALA VS MD TSHABALALA 17633722

6. SARS VS TRILLIAN CAPITAL+27 7098/20 ‘
7. BT NDHLOVU VS K SEKUBA+2 27945/22

8. FNB BANKLTD VS F G SELEPE 59273/19

9. SFNKOSI VS MIN OF PGLICE 53734/19




RAF 49340/20

10. D M HUXTABLE VS

1. NEDBANKLTD V3 D T MASILO 17880/20

12. CD VAN REENEN+3 VS STD BANK LTD 1061/19

13. TJTYEKELA VS MIN OF POLICE+2 33173/21

14. ACROW SCAFFOLDING VS SHIKWINYA BUILDING+1 40186/18

15. EXPARTE: CTHOMAS 7407/22

16. RAF VS AUDITOR GENERAL SA 1452/22

17. SSTIMELA VS MIN OF POLICE 158854/20

18. O A OGUNDAISI Vs J M MSIZA 93995/19

19. TKOTZE VS M PRINSLOO 81131/18 |
il

20. EX PARTE: VICTUAL DISTRIBUTIONS LTD 23276/22

21. AABOTHA VS CJBOTHA 48443/18




22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

N L MASHAU

STD BANK LTD

MINERAL INVESTMENTS

P APHUTIANE

M QEBULA

N MGQOBOKA

STD BANK LTD

EX PARTE: R G SLABBERT

PTPITSO

J HRABIE

EX PARTE: J B HUYZER

J HRABIE

FNB BANK LTD

VS

VS

Vs

VS

VS

VS

Vs

VS

'S

VS

VS

SSA+2

CPILLAY

MARICO CHROME LTD

A MEYER+1

RAF

E N MAPHOHO+3

TJ NGWENYA+1

RAF

RAF

RAF

D H REINECKE+1

41656/21

5115/22

34677/16

7170/22

17994/18

48079/21

46641/21

13119/22

23163/20

6926/22

21261/22

6929/22

66659/20




35.

36.

37.

38.

39,

40.

41.

42,

M J KHOZA

S TSHABALALA+2

STD BANK LTD

BMW FINANCIAL

CHANGING TIDES

ABSA BANK LTD

M A ROODT

ABSA BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

Vs

'S

E S KHOZA

MEC OF EDUCATION,GAUTENG

R WYNGARD+1

P MOLEFE

G AKEUN+1

J D LEDWABA+1

LS RCODT

M D SEBOPA

33044/19

56039/20

64867/20

47960/17

46046/21

57663/20

22443/22

29585/20




30 JUNE 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MAUMELA J

43. JHRABIE VS RAF 6924/22
44. MACSTEEL SERVICE VS SOLID STEEL+1 1913/20
45. NEDBANK LTD A E M UBisI 24114/22
46. CHANGING TIDES Vs M M TSOENE 11610/22
47. FNB BANK LTD VS M MNISI+1 20567/22
48. PALM GATE BILTONG VS 0 K MODIRi+1 13799/22
49. STD BANK LTD A K D MASHALA 241/22
50. B MPHUTI VS RAF 41376/20
51. EXPARTE: V MKAFANE 19006/22
52. URISH PROPERTIES VS W LOMAS 89041/19

53. EHJORDAAN VS RH JORDAAN 20245/22




54,

55.

56.

57.

58,

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

EX PARTE: T ENGELBRECHT

ABSA BANK LTD

S SENTOZA

M P TSHISHONGA

STD BANK LTD

HSU HOLDINGS

J S RADEBE

EX PARTE: R CRONJE+1

J HRABIE

NEDBANKLTD

HATFIELD C CHURCH SCUTH

THHREIT 2 LTD

VS

VS

A

Vs

Vs

Vs

Vs

VS

Vs

VS

MATHAMBC TRUST

N S VHULAHANI+1

RAF

5B HOLDINGS LTD+1

J HBRITS

RAF

RAF

M CUYS+1

CITY OF TSHWANE

O A MARIPANE+11

21921/22

42121/19

44785/21

43511/19

222/22

25961/22

37529/18

21919/22

6931/22

52341/20

17973/22

25096/22




66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

K S BALOYI

M R NTULI

NEDBANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

M J MLAMBO

EX PARTE: M F LEDWABA

SV MOLEMONE

MEC OF POLICE,FREE STATE+2

GRANITE PROCESSING LTD

V SLABBERT+3

P vV BEHARRIE

STD BANKLTD

B SIZANE

Vs

Vs

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

MIN OF POLICE

MIN OF POLICE

P R VAN DER SPUY

B BARRY-

L K PULE

RAF

PUBLIC PROTECTOR+1

M M RAPHUTI+1

MEC OF EDUCATION,GAUTENG

B S BEHARRIE

T A MASANGU

S Q SIZANE

10178/21

80181/14

4922/20

20832/20

86697/18

23298/22

21349/16

53302/20

30897/20

53051/20

43137/21

708/22

11735/22




79.

83.

81.

82.

83.

84.

NEDBANK LTD Vs

EX PARTE: WEST BEHUISING TRUST

EX PARTE: M E MAELA

M JOSE+1 Vs

E MTSWENI VS

EX PARTE: M VAN DER MERWE

M A RAMATLOU

J M MASIMULA+2Z

S SKOSANA+2

14437/22

28358/21

24335/22

29364/22

50103/21

29199/22




30 JUNE 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOKOSE J

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92,

93.

94,

95.

ABSA BANK LTD

B V RAMATAPA

NEDBANK LTD

EX PARTE: M R ALLEN+1

A J WONFOR

MLSITHOLE

T M MAHLANGU

EX PARTE: S A VERMEULEN

r M MALINGA

ABSA BANK LTD

EX PARTE: Z KHAN

VS

VS

Vs

VS

Vs

VS

'S

MATHAMBG TRUST

MIN OF LABOUR

| M POLLIAH+1

RAF

D SITHOLE

MIN GF POLICE

RAF

SCMUDAU

45323/19

35113/21

3073/22

29189/22

89113/19

2276/21

60048/20

29187/22

22797/22

767/22

29188/22




20040/17

§56. NEDBANK LTD Vs I GABIER+1
97. CEN CULTURES LTD Vs MAKEQUT TEAM LTD 13275/22
98, NEDBANK LTD VS G OLIVIER 18157/20
99. CENTURION VISOEN LTD VS SILVER MOON CLOTHING 28052/08
100. MASANGO&BRINK CC VS CITY OF TSHWANE 82852/17
101 C POTGIETER VS H D POTGIETER 20102/22
102. ABSA BANK LTD VS CI1ROOS 4456/21
103. F RAMAN VS MIN OF POLICE 65070/19 |
104. D S SIBEKO V5 D SIBEKO 53360/21
\
105. EX PARTE: A BASSON 3885/22
|
|
106. N L DUMISA VS E Q DUMISA 22178/20
107. FNB BANKLTD Vs L J KEKANA 14198/20

108. M J RAMOSHABA VS MIN OF POLICE 81658/15




109.

111.

112.

114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

A BEREZINA

NEDBANK LTD

Vs

VS

ETERNIT BUILDING LTD VS

NEDBANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

FNB BANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

A M NKADIMENG

P DLADLA

NEDBANKLTD

C BOTES+2

ABSA BANK LTD

VS

VS

Vs

Vs

Vs

Vs

Vs

Vs

L COETZER

J M MOKAEANE+L

C&T CEILINGS CC+3

M S SKOSANA

ST CHUEU+1

P C KALLMAN

H MASILELA+3

MIN OF SAFETY+1

5 MASEKO

TJ MAENETIA

MEC OF EDUCATION,GAUTENG

P J ERASMUS

23105/22

7702/22

68669/18

22758/22

53411720

22760/22

18689/20

2915/09

4520/20

23960/21

56038/20

433/22




121.

122.

123.

124,

125.

126.

127.

CHANGING TIDES VS

5V MOLEMONE VS
K ZHOU Vs
T M MOLEFE VS

EX PARTE: J DAWSON+1

R A KHUURIE V5

EX PARTE: E W MARAIS+1

K M DAVID+1

RAF

RAF

M N MKANS! INC

V NDALA+2

62508/21

21348/16

8325/20

21849/21

20690/22

22499/22

14001/21




