To:

Lebogang Moroe; Vusimuzi Mabunu; Mlungisi Mthembu; Karabo Munene;

Sandton@pabasa.co.za; Helena Schutte

Subject:

Judge Maumela Directive - 30 June 2022

Attachments: UNOPPOSED 30 JUNE 2022 JUDGE MNGQIBISA-THUSI J+JUDGE MAUMELA J+JUDGE

MOKOSE J.rtf; LetterHead.docx

#### Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This small has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in Schware as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.



The High Court of the Republic of South Africa
Gauteng Division:
Chambers of Honourable Justice Maumela
Office No: 3.9
Telephone number: 012 492 6730 / 079 428 1568
Email Address: YMaja@judiciary.org.za

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

24 June 2022

# RE: DIRECTIVE FOR THE UNOPPOSED MOTION COURT DATED 30 JUNE 2022 BEFORE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MAUMELA

#### The following must be complied with:

- All applications which have already been enrolled (when the roll closed) are reflecting on the roll for Unopposed applications. No late applications will be considered even if there is an Affidavit from the Registrar as this is the standard to abuse the Rules of the court.
- 2. All applications should already have been uploaded on Caselines as required in terms of para 172 183 of the JP's Directive of 11 June 2021.
- A Practice Note as well as Heads of Argument must also be served and filed (on Caselines only and <u>not</u> to be sent to the Judge's secretary) by all parties concerned.
- 4. Failure to file Practice Note(s) and/or Heads of Argument timeously, will be an indication that there is no appearance for the party concerned and the application may then either be struck off the roll or be dealt with in the absence of such party.

- The application will then be adjudicated by means of <u>paper reading</u> unless the Judge directs to hear an application virtually (conducted via Microsoft Teams).
   In this case, lay litigants must attend in Court 6E.
- 6. It is the duty of the applicant's attorney to ensure that the matter is <u>timeously</u> (before the closing of the roll) and fully uploaded onto Caselines, with an index to identify and find documents easily, and that the Judge will have access to it.
- 7. Filing of papers which were <u>impossible</u> to upload on Caselines, must be done via email to the Judges' clerks, <u>with an affidavit</u> explaining what steps were taken to upload, when and by whom the steps were taken and why it was not possible to upload on Caselines. The judge's clerk must then be informed telephonically that an email has been sent.
- 8. No matter will be accommodated for hearing if not on the Roll. Parties are requested to approach the Registrar if the matter does not reflect on the Roll.
- 9. A clear indication (without referring to the heads of argument) which portion of the papers must be read and which not.
- 10. Indicate The main issues to be considered.
- 11. Return of service by the sheriff, and if not, why not.
- 12. Reserve price on the sale of immovable property.
- 13. All practitioners are requested to prepare a <u>draft court order by using "MS Word format"</u> (to allow for alterations) and <u>to upload it onto Caselines only.</u>

  A failure to comply with this request may result in the application be struck off the roll.

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

#### **30 JUNE 2022**

#### BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MNGQIBISA-THUSI J

1.	ABSA BANK LTD	VS	K GARSON+1	35349/15
2.	EX PARTE; S M GOUWS			21641/22
3.	EX PARTE: Z VAN DER WALT			9507/22
4.	J H RABIE	VS	RAF	6739/22
5.	T TSHABALALA	VS	MD TSHABALALA	17633/22
6.	SARS	VS	TRILLIAN CAPITAL+27	7098/20
7.	B T NDHLOVU	VS	K SEKUBA+2	27945/22
8.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	F G SELEPE	59273/19
9.	S F NKOSI	VS	MIN OF POLICE	53734/19

10. D M HUXTABLE	VS	RAF	49340/20
11. NEDBANK LTD	VS	D T MASILO	17880/20
12. C D VAN REENEN+3	VS	STD BANK LTD	1061/19
13. T J TYEKELA	VS	MIN OF POLICE+2	33173/21
14. ACROW SCAFFOLDING	VS	SHIKWINYA BUILDING+1	40186/18
15. EX PARTE: C THOMAS			7407/22
16. RAF	VS	AUDITOR GENERAL SA	1452/22
17. S STIMELA	VS	MIN OF POLICE	158854/20
18. O A OGUNDAISI	VS	J M MSIZA	93995/19
19. T KOTZE	VS	M PRINSLOO	81131/18
20. EX PARTE: VICTUAL DISTRIBU	JTIONS LT	D	23276/22
21. A A BOTHA	VS	СЈВОТНА	48443/18

22. N L MASHAU	VS	SSA+2	41656/21
23. STD BANK LTD	VS	C PILLAY	5115/22
24. MINERAL INVESTMENTS	VS	MARICO CHROME LTD	34677/16
25. P A PHUTIANE	VS	A MEYER+1	7170/22
26. M QEBULA	VS	RAF	17994/18
27. N MGQOBOKA	VS	E N MAPHOHO+3	48079/21
28. STD BANK LTD	VS	TJ NGWENYA+1	46641/21
29. EX PARTE: R G SLABBERT			13119/22
30. P T PITSO	VS	RAF	23163/20
31. J H RABIE	VS	RAF	6926/22
32. EX PARTE: J H HUYZER			21261/22
33. J H RABIE	VS	RAF	6929/22
34. FNB BANK LTD	VS	D H REINECKE+1	66659/20

35. M J KHOZA	VS	E S KHOZA	33044/19
36. S TSHABALALA+2	VS	MEC OF EDUCATION, GAUTENG	56039/20
37. STD BANK LTD	vs	R WYNGARD+1	64867/20
38. BMW FINANCIAL	VS	P MOLEFE	47960/17
39. CHANGING TIDES	VS	G A KEUN+1	46046/21
40. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	J D LEDWABA+1	57663/20
41. M A ROODT	vs	L S ROODT	22443/22
42. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	M D SEBOPA	29589/20

### **30 JUNE 2022**

# **BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MAUMELA J**

43. J H RABIE	VS	RAF	6924/22
44. MACSTEEL SERVICE	VS	SOLID STEEL+1	1913/20
45. NEDBANK LTD	VS	E M UBISI	24114/22
46. CHANGING TIDES	VS	M M TSOENE	11610/22
47. FNB BANK LTD	VS	M MNISI+1	20567/22
48. PALM GATE BILTONG	VS	O K MODIRi+1	13799/22
49. STD BANK LTD	VS	k d mashala	241/22
50. B MPHUTI	VS	RAF	41376/20
51. EX PARTE: V MKAFANE			19006/22
52. URISH PROPERTIES	VS	W LOMAS	89041/19
53. E H JORDAAN	VS	RH JORDAAN	20245/22

54. EX PARTE: T ENGELBRECHT			21921/22
55. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	MATHAMBO TRUST	42121/19
56. S SENTOZA	VS	N S VHULAHAN!+1	44785/21
57. M P TSHISHONGA	VS	RAF	43511/19
58. STD BANK LTD	VS	SB HOLDINGS LTD+1	222/22
59. HSU HOLDINGS	VS	J H BRITS	25961/22
60. J S RADEBE	VS	RAF	37529/18
61. EX PARTE: R CRONJE+1			21919/22
62. J H RABIE	VS	RAF	6931/22
63. NEDBANK LTD	VS	M C UYS+1	52341/20
64. HATFIELD C CHURCH SOUTH	VS	CITY OF TSHWANE	17973/22
65. THH REIT 2 LTD	VS	O A MARIPANE+11	25096/22

66. K S BALOYI	VS	MIN OF POLICE	10178/21
67. M R NTULI	VS	MIN OF POLICE	80181/14
68. NEDBANK LTD	VS	P R VAN DER SPUY	4922/20
69. STD BANK LTD	VS	B BARRY	20832/20
70. M J MLAMBO	VS	L K PULE	86697/18
71. EX PARTE: M F LEDWABA			23298/22
72. S V MOLEMONE	VS	RAF 5	21349/16
73. MEC OF POLICE,FREE STATE+2	VS	PUBLIC PROTECTOR+1	53302/20
74. GRANITE PROCESSING LTD	VS	M M RAPHUTI+1	30897/20
75. V SLABBERT+3	VS	MEC OF EDUCATION, GAUTENG	53051/20
76. P V BEHARRIE	VS	B S BEHARRIE	43137/21
77. STD BANK LTD	VS	T A MASANGU	708/22
78. B SIZANE	VS	S Q SIZANE	11735/22

79. NEDBANK LTD	VS	M A RAMATLOU	14437/22
80. EX PARTE: WEST BEHUISII	ng trust		28358/21
81. EX PARTE: M E MAELA			24335/22
82. M JOSE+1	VS	J M MASIMULA+2	29364/22
83. E MTSWENI	VS	S SKOSANA+2	50103/21
84. EX PARTE: M VAN DER ME	RWE		29199/22

## **30 JUNE 2022**

# **BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOKOSE J**

85. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	MATHAMBO TRUST	45323/19
86. B V RAMATAPA	VS	MIN OF LABOUR	35113/21
87. NEDBANK LTD	VS	I M POLLIAH+1	3073/22
88. EX PARTE: M R ALLEN+1			29189/22
89. A J WONFOR	VS	RAF	89113/19
90. M L SITHOLE	VS	D SITHOLE	2276/21
91. T M MAHLANGU	VS	MIN OF POLICE	60048/20
92. EX PARTE: S A VERMEULEN			29187/22
93. F M MALINGA	VS	RAF	22797/22
94. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	S C MUDAU	767/22
95. EX PARTE: Z KHAN			29188/22

96. NEDE	BANK LTD	VS	GABIER+1	20040/17
97. CEN (	CULTURES LTD	VS	MAKEOUT TEAM LTD	13275/22
98. NEDB	SANK LTD	VS	G OLIVIER	19197/20
99. CENT	URION VISOEN LTD	VS	SILVER MOON CLOTHING	28052/08
100.	MASANGO&BRINK CC	VS	CITY OF TSHWANE	82852/17
101.	C POTGIETER	VS	H D POTGIETER	20102/22
102.	ABSA BANK LTD	VS	CUROOS	4456/21
103.	F RAMAN	VS	MIN OF POLICE	65070/19
104.	D S SIBEKO	VS	D SIBEKO	53360/21
105.	EX PARTE: A BASSON			3885/22
106.	N L DUMISA	VS	E Q DUMISA	22178/20
107.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	L J KEKANA	14198/20
108.	M J RAMOSHABA	vs	MIN OF POLICE	81658/15

109.	A BEREZINA	VS	L COETZER	23105/22
110.	NEDBANK LTD	VS	J M MOKAEANE+1	7702/22
111.	ETERNIT BUILDING I	LTD VS	C&T CEILINGS CC+3	68669/18
112.	NEDBANK LTD	VS	M S SKOSANA	22758/22
113.	STD BANK LTD	VS	S T CHUEU+1	53411/20
114.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	P C KALLMAN	22760/22
115.	STD BANK LTD	VS	H MASILELA+3	18689/20
116.	A M NKADIMENG	VS	MIN OF SAFETY+1	2915/09
117.	P DLADLA	VS	S MASEKO	4520/20
118.	NEDBANK LTD	VS	T J MAENETJA	23960/21
119.	C BOTES+2	VS	MEC OF EDUCATION, GAUTENG	56038/20
120.	ABSA BANK LTD	VS	P J ERASMUS	433/22

121.	CHANGING TIDES	VS	K M DAVID+1	62508/21
122.	S V MOLEMONE	VS	RAF	21348/16
123.	K ZHOU	VS	RAF	8825/20
124.	T M MOLEFE	VS	M N MKANSI INC	21849/21
125.	EX PARTE: J DAWSON-	<b>F1</b>		20690/22
126.	R A KHUURIE	VS	V NDALA+2	22499/22
127.	EX PARTE: E W MARAI	S+1		14001/21